Contract for Services



Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Amendments to Protection from Fire Supporting Documents

The Parties		
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employmer	nt	(Buyer)
33 Bowen St	\sim	
Wellington 6011		
and		
Holmes Fire LP		(Supplier)
39 Market Place		
Auckland 1010		

The Continact

Agreement

The Buyer appoints the Supplier to deliver the Ser ices described in his Contract and the Supplier accepts that appointment. This Contract sets out the Parties light and obligations.

The documents forming this Contract are:

- 1. This page
- 2. Contract Details and Description of Services
- 3. Standard Terms and Colditions

Page 1

Schedule 1 Schedule 2

GMC Form 1 SERVICES | Schedule 2 (2 id Enition) available at: www.procurement.govt.nz

4. Any other attachments described at Schedule 1.

How to read this Contract

- 5. Together the above documents form the whole Contract.
- 6. Any Supplier te ms and conditions do not apply.
- 7. Clause numbers refer to clauses in Schedule 2.
- 8. Works starting with capital letters have a special meaning. The special meaning is stated in the Definitions section at clause 17 (Schedule 2).

Acceptance			
In signing th	is Contract each Party acknowledges	that it has re	ad and agrees to be bound by it.
For and	For and on behalf of the Buyer : For and on behalf of the Supplier :		
(signature) Month Ferrey		ti Feerey	
name:	Adrian Regnault	name: MARTIN FEENEY	
position:	General Manager	position: PRINCIPAL	
date:	6/11/2013	date:	12/11/13

Schedule 1 Contract Details and Description of Services

Start Date	1 July 2013		Reference Schedule 2 dause 1	
End Date	31 MARCH 2014		Reference Schedule 2 clause 1	
Contract Managers Reference Schedule 2 clause 4	Name: Title / position: Address:	Buyer's Contract Manager Peter Thorby Manager Building Stds 33 Bowen St Well 6011	Supplier's Contract Manager Mr Martin Feeney Pricipal So Market Place Auckland 1010	
	Phone: Fax: Email:	04 901 8701 Peter.thork '@n bi .go t.nz	O9 308 7030 Martin feer av € nolmesfire.co ← M	Ü
Addresses for Notices Reference Schadule 2 clause 14	For the attention of: c.c. Contract Manager Delivery address: Postal audrer s: Fax: Email:	Peter Thorby 33 Bowen St, PO Box 1473, Wellingtor 6144 33 Bowen St, PO Box 1473, Viellington 6145 Peter.thorby@mbie.govt.nz	Martin Feeney 39 Market Place Auckland 1010 PO Box 90745 Auckland 1142 Martin.feeney@holmesfire.co.m., p.z.	W.E.
Supplier's Approved Personnel Reference Soht fulle 'clause 2.5	Na ne Position: Specialisation:	Approved Personnel		
Supplier & Ap proved Supplier & S		Approved Sub-contractor		
Description of Serv	vices			

Context

Background

The Building Standards group is preparing proposed amendments to building code clause C (Protection from Fire) and the related acceptable solutions and verification methods.

The Ministry will pay you at the contract rate up to a maximum fee of \$40,000 (plus GST, if any) for the Deliverables set out in this letter. The Department will pay your travel expenses in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Master Services Agreement.

Description of Services

The Ministry requires you to carry out the following services (the Deliverables):

- a. Advise on revisions required:
- b. Make recommendations on proposed revisions; and
- c. Attending meetings arranged by the Ministry to discuss the revisions.

The Ministry requires you to provide the services from the date of this letter to 31 March 2014. The Ministry will provide you with at least 14 working days' notice of meetings referred to in 5 to paragraph (c) above.

Deliverables

Attendance at meetings

Providing Advice both written and verbal, as required

CHARGES: The following section sets out the Charges. C. Triges are the total in Ixin. In amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges the United Fees, and whore agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances. The Charges for this Contract are set out below.

	•	τ.		
			7	

Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

The Supplier's Fees ill be calculated as follows:

Hourly Fee Rate

For each our vorked an Hour', the Rate of \$9(2) excluding GST, up to a total maximum of \$40,000 excluding GST.

Experises Reference Sunedure 2 clause 3

Actual and resonable — general Expenses

The Bover will pay the Supplier's actual and reasonable Expenses incurred in delivering the Services up to a total maximum amount of \$5,000 excluding GST provided that:

- a the Buyer has given prior written consent to the Supplier incurring the Expense
 - the Expense is charged at actual and reasonable cost, and
- c. the claim for Expenses is supported by GST receipts.

Daily Allowance Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

No Daily Allowances are payable.

Invoices Reference Schedule 2	The Supplier must send the Buyer an invoice for the Charges at the following times:
Subject to clauses 3 and	On completion of the Services.

Address for		Buyer's address
invoices	For the attention of:	Kate Mcrae
Reference Schedule 2	Physical address:	33 Bowen St Wellington 6145
Medata	Postal address:	PO Box 1473 Wellington 6145
	Email:	Kate.mcrae@mbie.govt.nz
	Take to the research control of control of the cont	

Insurance	INSURANCE: (clause 8.1 Schedule 2)
Reference Schedule 2	It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its ris s of doing business are accountely covered, whether by insurance or otherwise. The Layer does not require any specific
CALCOL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	insurance under this Contract.

Changes to Schedule 2 and additional clause/s

Schedule 2 of this Contract is amended as follows:

Changes

1. Clause 1.1 is amended by inserting the following at the end of the second sentence:

",however if Services are delivered before the Start Date with the Buyer's approval this Contract shall be deemed to apply ."

Additional Clauses

1. Rights to Compensation and Indemnity

"The Supplier must compensate the Buyer for any loss, expense or damage that tle Buyer suffers, and indemnify the Buyer against any liability the Buyer incurs, which results from any breach, delay, or failure to comply with the Contract by the Supplier or any of the Supplier's agents."

2. Immigration Status

"The Supplier must ensure that its staff, agents, succontractors, their replacements or substitutes, and any other personnel involved in derivering the Sovices are lawfully entitled to work in New Zealand under the Immigration Act 2009".

3.Good Employer

"The Supplier must ensure that it speciates policies and systems wat promote fair and proper treatment of employers in all aspects of their employment. This includes providing good and safe working conductions, equal employment opportunities, impartial selection procedures, and opportunities from proper personal development."

4. Contracts (Privity) Act 1982

"Nothing in this Contract shall confer any beneal on any person who is not a Party to this Contract roles, otherwise stated".

5. If Part of Compact Ruled Invalid

"If any part of this Contract is ruled to be invalid or unenforceable, it will be deemed to be decided and will not affect the validity or enforceability of the rest of this Contract".

6. I eal and Safety

- 6.1 Ti a Supplier must have policies and procedures in place to ensure compliance with the Fealth and Safety in Employment Act 1992 and the Health and Safety in Employment Regulations 1995
- 6.2 The Supplier must ensure that all Personnel utilised are fully trained and qualified for the Services to be delivered under this Contract.
- 6.3 The Supplier must supply and maintain all safety equipment required to minimise the risk of injury and keep it readily accessible for use by any Personnel delivering the Services.
- 6 The applier will be responsible for any loss or injury that may occur if its safety qu'pn ant fails or is unavailable.

Alte	G	नम्ब	
	ence 'C		
	nents'		
aidPao		ees.	12121

NONE

Schedule 2

Standard Terms and Conditions - Services

1. Length of Contract

- 1.1 This Contract starts on the Start Date. Services must not be delivered before the Start Date.
- 1.2 This Contract ends on the End Date unless terminated earlier.

2. The Services

Both Parties' obligations

2.1 Both Parties agree to:

- a. act in good faith and demonstrate honesty, integrity, openness and accountability in their dealings with each other
- b. discuss matters affecting this Contract or the delivery of the Services, whenever necessary
- c. notify each other immediately of any actual or anticipated issues that could:
 - i. significantly impact on the Services or the Charges
 - ii. receive media attention, and
- d. comply with all applicable laws and regulations,

Buyer's obligations

2.2 The Buyer must:

- a. provide the Supplier with any information it has reasonably requested to enable the delivery of the Services
- b. make decisions and give approvals reasonably required by the Supplier to enable delivery of the Services. All decisions and ar provals must be given with a reasonable timeframes, and
- c. pay the Supplier the Charges for the Services as long as the Supplier has delivered the Services and invoiced the Buyer, all in a cordance with this Contract.

Supplier's obligations

2.3 The Supplier must deliver the Services:

- a. on time and to the required performance candards or quality set out in Schedule 1 or reasonably notified by the Buyer to the Supplier com time to time
- b. within the arrounts agreed as Charges, and
- c. with duscare, skill and diligence, and to the appropriate professional standard or in accordance with good industry practice as would be expected from a leading supplier in the relevant industry.

2.4 The Supplier must:

- a. ensure that its Personnel have the necessary skills, experience, training and resources to successfully delive the Services
- b. provide all equipment and resources necessary to deliver the Services, and
- c. comply with the Standards of Integrity and Conduct issued by the State Services Commission (see www.ssc.govt.nz) and any other relevant codes of conduct listed in Schedule 1 or notified by the Puyer to the Supplier from time to time.
- 2.5 Where an Approved Personnel has been authorised by the Buyer in Schedule 1, the Supplier must use the Approved Personnel in delivering the Services. The Supplier must obtain the Buyer's prior written approval if it wishes to change any Approved Personnel.
- 2.6 If the Supplier is at the Buyer's premises, the Supplier must observe the Buyer's policies and procedures, including those relating to health and safety, and security requirements. The Buyer must tell the Supplier what the relevant policies and procedures are, and either give the Supplier a copy of them or provide an internet link.

- If the nature of the Services requires it, the Supplier will deliver Services: 2.7
 - a. in a manner that is culturally appropriate for Māori, Pacific and other ethnic or indigenous groups,
 - b. that respects the personal privacy and dignity of all participants and stakeholders.

3. Charges and payment

Charges & invoices

- The Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of 3.1 the Services. Charges include Fees and, where agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances.
- The Supplier must provide valid tax invoices for all Charges on the dates or at the times specified 3.2 in Schedule 1. The Buyer has no obligation to pay the Charges set out on a linvoice, which is not a valid tax invoice. A valid a tax invoice must:
 - a. clearly show all GST due
 - b. be in New Zealand currency or the currency stated in Schedule
 - c. be clearly marked 'Tax invoice'
 - d. contain the Supplier's name, address and GST number, if the Supplier is registered it. GST
 - e. contain the Buyer's name and address and be marked or the attention of the Puyer's Contract Manager or such other person stated in Schedule 1
 - f. state the date the invoice was issued
 - g. name this Contract and provide a description of the Services supplied, including the amount of time spent in the delivery of the Services if payment is based on an Fourly Fee Rate or Daily Fee
 - h. contain the Buyer's contract reference or purchase order number if there is one
 - i. state the Charges due, calculated correctly, and
 - i. be supported by GST receipts if Expenses are claimed and any other verifying documentation reasonably requested by the Buyer

Payment

- If the Buyer receives a valid tax invoice on or before the 3" Business Day of the month, the Buyer 3.3 must pay that tax invoice by the 20 calendar day of that month. Any valid tax invoice received after the 3¹⁷ Business Day of the month will be paid by the Buyer on the 20¹⁸ calendar day of the month following the month it is received. The Buyer's onligation to pay is subject to clauses 3.2, 3.4 and 11.10.
- If the Buyer dispute, a tax invoice or any part of a tax invoice that complies with clause 3.2, the 3.4 Buyer must notify the Supplier within 10 Business Days of the date of receipt of the tax invoice. The Buyer muy pay the portion of the tax invoice that is not in dispute. The Buyer may withhold payment of the disputed portion intil the dispute is resolved.

Contract management 4.

Contract Manager

- The persons nar ed in Schedule 1 as the Contract Managers are responsible for managing 41 the Contract, including.
 - a. man ging the relationship between the Parties
 - b. overseeing the effective implementation of this Contract, and
 - c. acting as a first point of contact for any issues that arise.

Changing Le Contract Manager

If a Party changes its Contract Manager it must tell the other Party, in writing, the name and 4.2 contact details of the replacement within 5 Business Days of the change.

Information management 5.

Information and Records

- 5.1 The Supplier must:
 - a. keep and maintain Records in accordance with prudent business practice and all applicable laws
 - b. make sure the Records clearly identify all relevant time and Expenses incurred in providing the Services
 - c. make sure the Records are easy to access, and
 - d. keep the Records safe.
- The Supplier must give information to the Buyer relating to the Services that the Buyer reasonably requests. All information provided by the Supplier must be in a format that is usable by the Buyer and delivered within a reasonable time of the request.
- 5.3 The Supplier must co-operate with the Buyer to provide information immedia 'ciy if the information is required by the Buyer to comply with an enquiry or its statutory, parliamentary, or other reporting obligations.
- The Supplier must make its Records available to the Buyer during the erm of the Contract and for 7 years after the End Date (unless already provided to the Buyer earlier).
- The Supplier must make sure that Records provided by the Buver or created for the Buver, are securely managed and securely destroyed on their disposar.

Reports

5.6 The Supplier must prepare and give to the Buyer the reports stated in Schedule 1, by the due dates stated in Schedule 1.

6. The contractual relationship

Independent contractor

Nothing in this Contract constitutes a legal relationship between the Parties of partnership, joint venture, agency, or employment. The Supplier is responsible for the liability of its own, and its Personnel's, salary, wages, holidate or redundancy payments and any GST, corporate, personal and withholding taxes, ACC premiums or other levies attributable to the Supplier's business or the engagement of its Personnel.

Neither Party can represent the other

6.2 Neither Party has au nout to bind or represent the other Party in any way or for any purpose.

Permission to transfer rights or obligations

The Supplier nay transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Contract only if it has the Buyer's prior writer approval. The Buyer will not unreasonably withhold its approval.

7. Subcontractors

Rules about subcontracting

7.1 The Supplier must not enter into a contract with someone else to deliver any part of the Services without the Buyer's prior written approval. In selecting an appropriate Subcontractor the Supplier must be able to a mor strate value for money.

The Supplier responsibilities

- 7.2 The Supplier's responsible for ensuring the suitability of any Subcontractor and the Su contractor's capability and capacity to deliver that aspect of the Services being sub-ontracted.
- 7.3 The Supplier must ensure that:
 - a. each Subcontractor is fully aware of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, and
 - b. any subcontract it enters into is on terms that are consistent with this Contract.

The Supplier continues to be responsible for delivering the Services under this Contract even if 7.4 aspects of the Services are subcontracted.

8_ Insurance

Where insurance is a requirement

- It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its risks of doing business are adequately covered, whether by insurance or otherwise. If required in Schedule 1, the Supplier must have the insurance specified in Schedule 1 and the Supplier must:
 - a. take out insurance, with a reputable insurer, and maintain that insurance cover for the term of this Contract and for a period of 3 years after the End Date, and
 - b. within 10 Business Days of a request from the Buyer provide a certificate confirming the naure the insurance cover and proving that each policy is current.

Conflicts of Interest 9.

Avoiding Conflicts of Interest

- The Supplier warrants that as at the Start Date, it has no Conflict of Interest in providing the Services 9.1 or entering into this Contract.
- The Supplier must do its best to avoid situations that me lead to a Conflict or interest arising. 9.2

Obligation to tell the Buver

The Supplier must tell the Buyer immediately, and in writing, if any Contint of Interest arises in 9.3 relation to the Services or this Contract. If a Conflict of Interest does arise the Parties must discuss, agree and record in writing whether it can be man iged and, if \$5, he will be managed. Each Party must pay its own costs in relation to managing a Conflict of Interest.

10. Resolving disputes

Steps to resolving disputes

- The Parties agree to use the r best endeavours to esolve any dispute or difference that may arise 10.1 under this Contract. The following process will apply a disputes:
 - a. a Party must notify the other if it consider a matter is in dispute
 - b. the Contract Mariao is will attempt to resplice the dispute through direct negotiation
 - c. if the Contract Managers have not recoived the dispute within 10 Business Days of notification, they will refer it to the Parties' senic managers for resolution, and
 - d. if the senior managers have not recolved the dispute within 10 Business Days of it being referred to then the Parties shall refer the dispute to mediation or some other form of alternative dispute resolution
- If a dispute is referred to mediation, the mediation will be conducted: 10.2
 - a. by a single mediator agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, appointed by the Chair of LEADR NZ Inc.
 - b. on the terms of the LEADR NZ Inc. standard mediation agreement, and
 - c. at a fee to be agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, at a fee determined by the Chair of LEADH NZ I. c.
- Each Porty vill pay its own costs of mediation or alternative dispute resolution under this 10.3 cl: use 10

Obligation, claring a dispute

If there is a dispute, each Party will continue to perform its obligations under this Contract as far as 10.4 practical given the nature of the dispute.

Taking court action

Each Party agrees not to start any court action in relation to a dispute until it has complied with the 10.5 process described in clause 10.1, unless court action is necessary to preserve a Party's rights.

11. **Ending this Contract**

Termination by the Supplier

- The Supplier may terminate this Contract by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the Buyer, if the Buyer fails to pay Charges that are properly due, and are not in dispute under clause 3.4. The Charges must be overdue by 20 Business Days and the Supplier must have first brought this to the Buyer's attention in writing within this period.
- At any time during the term of this Contract the Supplier may notify the Buyer that it wishes to 11.2 terminate this Contact by giving 20 Business Days Notice. The Buyer will, within 20 Business Days following receipt of the Supplier's, notify the Supplier whether, in its absolute discretion, it consenses to the Supplier's Notice of termination. If the Buyer:
 - a. consents, the Contract will be terminated on a date that is mutually agreed between the Parties,
 - b. does not consent, the Contract will continue in full force as if the Supplier's Notice of termination had not been given.
- The Supplier may also terminate this Contract under clause 11.3

Termination by the Buyer

- The Buyer may terminate this Contract at any time by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the 11.4 Supplier.
- The Buyer may terminate this Contract immediately, by giving Nouce in the Supplier: 11.5
 - a. becomes bankrupt or insolvent
 - b. has an administrator, receiver, liquidato statutory manager, mortgagee's or chargee's agent appointed
 - c. becomes subject to any form of external administration
 - d. ceases for any reason to continue in business or to deliver the Services
 - e. is unable to deliver the Service for a period of 20 Business Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event
 - f. requires the supply of Senices within the period of an Extraordinary Event
 - g. is in breach of ary coits obligations under his Contract and the breach cannot be remedied
 - h. repeatedly fails to perform or comity with its obligations under this Contract whether those obligations are minor or significant
 - i. does something or fails to do something that, in the Buyer's opinion, results in damage to the Buyer's reputation or business of the Crown
 - j. ha a connect of Interest that in the Buyer's opinion is so material as to impact adversely on the delivery of the Services, the Buyer or the Crown, or
 - k. provides information to the Buyer that is misleading or inaccurate in any material respect.

Termination by a Party nia meach has not been remedied

- If a Party fails to neet the requirements of this Contract (defaulting Party) and the other Party (nondefaulting Party reasonably believes that the failure can be remedied, the non-defaulting Party must give a Notice (default Notice) to the defaulting Party.
- A default Nutice must state: 11.7
 - a. the nature of the failure
 - b. What is required to remedy it, and
 - c. the time and date by which it must be remedied.
- The period allowed to remedy the failure must be reasonable given the nature of the failure. 11.8
- If the defaulting Party does not remedy the failure as required by the default Notice, the non-11.9

defaulting Party may terminate this Contract immediately by giving a further Notice.

- 11.10 If the Buyer gives a default Notice to the Supplier, the Buyer may also do one or both of the following things:
 - a. withhold any payment of Fees due until the failure is remedied as required by the default Notice, and or
 - b. if the failure is not remedied as required by the default Notice, deduct a reasonable amount from any Fees due to reflect the reduced value of the Services to the Buyer.

Supplier's obligations on termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.11 On giving or receiving a Notice of termination, the Supplier must:
 - a. stop providing the Services
 - b. comply with any conditions contained in the Notice, and
 - c. immediately do everything reasonably possible to reduce its losses costs and expenses arising from the termination of this Contract.
- 11.12 On termination or expiry of this Contract, the Supplier must, if requested by the Buyer immediately return or securely destroy all Confidential Information and other naterial or properly belonging to the Buyer.

Consequences of termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.13 The termination or expiry of this Contract does not affect those rights of each Party which:
 - a. accrued prior to the time of termination or End Date, or
 - b. relate to any breach or failure to perform an obligation under this Contract that arose prior to the time of termination or End Date.
- 11.14 If this Contract is terminated the Buyer
 - a. will only be liable to pay Charges that were due for Services delivered before the effective date of termination, and
 - b. may recover from the Supplier or set off against suchs due to the Supplier, any Charges paid in advance that have not been incurred.

Handing over the Services on termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.15 The Supplier will, within 10 Business Days of the End Date, provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation necessary of admittante a smooth bandover of the Services to the Buyer or any person appointed by the Buyer.
- 11.16 If the Parties agree, the Supplier will provide additional assistance to support any replacement supplier to de ver the Services. This support may be for a period of up to 3 months from the date of termination and at a reasonable fee to be agreed between the Parties, based on the Fees and Expenses rated in this Contract.

12. Intellectual Property Rights

Ownership of Intellectual P or arty Rights

- 12.1 Pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights remain the property of their current owner.
- 12.2 New Intellectual Francity Rights in the Deliverables become the property of the Buyer when they are created
- The Supplier grants to the Buyer (as The Crown) a perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide and royalty-fire a licence to use, for any purpose, all Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables that are not ovined by ne Buyer. This licence includes the right to use, copy, modify and distribute the Deliverables.

Supplier indemnity

12.4 The Supplier warrants that it is legally entitled to do the things stated in clause 12.3 with the Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables.

- 12.5 The Supplier warrants that Pre-existing and New Intellectual Property Rights provided by the Supplier and incorporated in the Services and Deliverables do not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- 12.6 The Supplier indemnifies the Buyer (as The Crown) in respect of any expenses, damage or liability incurred by the Buyer or The Crown in connection with any third party claim that the delivery of the Services or Deliverables to the Buyer or the Buyer's or The Crown's use of them, infringes a third party's rights. This indemnity is not subject to any limitation or cap on liability that may be stated elsewhere in this Contract.

13. Confidential Information

Protection of Confidential Information

- 13.1 Each Party confirms that it has adequate security measures to safeguard the other Party's Confidential Information from unauthorised access or use by third parties, and that it will not use or disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any person or organisation other than:
 - a. to the extent that use or disclosure is necessary for the purposes of providing the Deliverables or Services or in the case of the Buyer using the Deliverables of Services
 - b. if the other Party gives prior written approval to the use or disclosure
 - c. if the use or disclosure is required by law (including under the Official Information Act 1982), Ministers or parliamentary convention, or
 - d. in relation to disclosure, if the information has alrea ly become public, other than through a breach of the obligation of confidentiality by one of the Parties.

Obligation to inform staff

- 13.2 Each Party will ensure that its Personnel:
 - a. are aware of the confidentiality obligations in this Contract, and
 - b. do not use or disclose any of the other Forty's Confidential Information except as allowed by this Contract.

14. Notices

Delivery of Notices

- 14.1 All Notices to a Party must be delivered by hand or sent by post, courier, fax or email to that Party's address for Notice's stated in Schodule 1.
- 14.2 Notices must be signed or in the case of email sent by the appropriate manager or person having authority to do so

Receipt of Notices

- 14.3 A Notice vill be considered to be received:
 - a. if delivered by hand on the date it is delivered
 - b. if sent by post within Nev Zealand, on the 3rd Business Day after the date it was sent
 - c. if sent by post internationally, on the 7th Business Day after the date it was sent
 - d. if sent by cou ier, on the date it is delivered
 - e. if sent wax on the sender receiving a fax machine report that it has been successfully sent, or
 - f. if sen by email, at the time the email enters the recipient's information system as evidenced by a delivery accept requested by the sender and it is not returned undelivered or as an error.
- 14.4 A lotice received after 5pm on a Business Day or on a day that is not a Business Day will be considered to be received on the next Business Day.

15. Extraordinary Events

No fault if failure due to an Extraordinary Event

15.1 Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure to perform its obligations under this Contract where the failure is due to an Extraordinary Event.

Obligations of the affected Party

- 15.2 A Party who wishes to claim suspension of its obligations due to an Extraordinary Event must notify the other Party as soon as reasonably possible. The Notice must state:
 - a. the nature of the circumstances giving rise to the Extraordinary Event
 - b. the extent of that Party's inability to perform under this Contract
 - c. the likely duration of that non-performance, and
 - d. what steps are being taken to minimise the impact of the Extraordinary Event on the delivery Services.

Alternative arrangements requiring immediate termination

15.3 If the Buyer, acting reasonably, requires the Services to be supplied outing the period affected by an Extraordinary Event, then despite clause 15.4, the Buyer may term at a large Contract immediately by giving Notice.

Termination of Contract

15.4 If a Party is unable to perform any obligations under this Contract for 20 Business Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event, the other Party may terminate this Contract musclistely by giving Notice.

16. General

Changes to this Contract

- Any change to this Contract is called a Variation. A Variation and the agreed by both Parties and recorded:
 - a. in writing and signed by both Parties or
 - b. through an exchange of emails where the authors have delegated authority to approve the Variation.

This is the entire Contract

This Contract, including an / Variation, records everything agreed between the Parties relating to the Services. It replaces an previous communications, negotiations, arrangements or agreements that the Parties had with each other relating to the Services before this Contract was signed, whether they were verbal or in writing.

Waiver

- 16.3 If a Party bleaches this Contract and the other Party does not immediately enforce its rights resulting from the breach that:
 - a. does not mean that an Party in breach is released or excused from its obligation to perform the obligation at the time or in the future, and
 - b. does not prevent the other Party from exercising its rights resulting from the breach at a later time.

New Zealand land currency and time

This Cond of will be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. All none, is in New Zealand dollars, unless Schedule 1 specifies a different currency. Dates an I times are New Zealand time.

Publication of information about this Contract

The Supplier may disclose the existence of this Contract but must obtain the Buyer's prior written approval before making reference to the Buyer or this Contract in its publications, public statements, promotional material or promotional activities about this Contract.

16.6 Each Party undertakes not to post on websites or social networking sites and not to publicly display objectionable or derogatory comments about the Services, this Contract, each other or any of its Personnel and to ensure that its Personnel do not do so.

Signing the Contract

16.7 The date of execution is date this Contract is signed. This Contract is properly signed if each Party signs the same copy, or separate identical copies, of Page 1. If this Contract is signed on two separate dates or separate copies are signed, the date of execution is the later of the two dates. Where separate copies are signed the signed copy can be the original document, or a faxed or emailed copy.

No poaching

During the term of this Contract and for a period of 6 months after the End Late neither Party shall, without the other's written consent, deliberately solicit for employment of hire any person who is or has been employed by the other and involved in the delivery of the Services. The does not apply where a person has responded to a legitimate advertisement.

Clauses that remain in force

The clauses that by their nature should remain in force on expiry or termination of this Contract do so, including clauses 5 (Information management), 8 (In urance), 10 (Resolving disputes), 11 (Ending this Contract), 12 (Intellectual Property Rights) is (Confidential Incompation), 16 (General) and 17 (Definitions).

Precedence

- 16.10 If there is any conflict or difference between the Jocuments forming this Contract (as stated on Page 1) then the order of precedence is:
 - a. a Variation agreed between the Parties under clause 16.
 - b. Schedule 1
 - c. any Attachment to Schedule 1
 - d. Schedule 2.

17. Definitions

17.1 When used in this Contract he following term have the meaning beside them:

Attachment Any surple nemary document ha ned in Schedule 1 as an Attachment to this Contract.

Approved Person per Aperson who is engaged by the Supplier to deliver the Services and is named in Schedule 1. The Supplier pust use this person in the delivery of the Services and cannot change them vittled first obtaining the Puyer's written approval.

Business F av A day when most businesses are open for business in New Zealand. It excludes Saturoa y sunday, and public holidays. A Business Day starts at 8.30am and ends at 5pm.

Buyer The Buyer is the purch, ser of the Services. The Buyer is the Crown, also described as the Sovereign Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand who acts by and through the government agency named as the Buyer on page 1 of this Contract for the purposes of this Contract.

Charges The total amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier as stated in Schedule 1. The Supplier's Charges include Fees and any Expenses and Daily Allowances stated in Schedule 1. Charges are payable on successful delivery of the Services provided a valid tax invoice has been submitted.

Conndential information Information that:

- a. s by its nature confidential
- b. is marked by either Party as 'confidential', 'in confidence', 'restricted' or 'commercial in confidence'
- c. is provided by either Party or a third party 'in confidence'
- d. either Party knows or ought to know is confidential, or
- e. is of a sensitive nature or commercially sensitive to either Party.

Conflict of Interest A Conflict of Interest arises if a Party or its Personnel's personal or business interests or obligations do or could conflict or be perceived to conflict with its obligations under this Contract. It means that its independence, objectivity or impartiality can be called into question. A Conflict of Interest may be:

- a. actual: where the conflict currently exists
- b. potential: where the conflict is about to happen or could happen, or
- c. perceived: where other people may reasonably think that a person is compromised.

Contract The legal agreement between the Buyer and the Supplier that comprises Page 1 (the front sheet), Schedule 1, this Schedule 2 and any other Schedule, and any Variation and Attachment.

Contract Manager The person named in Schedule 1 as the Contract Manager. Their responsibilities are listed in clause 4.1

Crown (The Crown) The Buyer also described as the Sovereign Her Majes y the Queen in right of New Zealand and includes a Minister, a government department and an Office of Parliament, but does not include a Crown entity, or a State enterprise named in Schedule 1 of the State-Cland Enterprises Act 1986.

Daily Allowance An allowance to cover accommodation, meals and incidentals for the Supplier's Personnel if they are required in order to deliver the Services or to travel overnight away from their normal place of business. The amount of any Daily Allowance must be agreed to in Schedule 1. A Daily Allowance is similar to a per diem.

Daily Fee Rate If the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as a Daily Fee Rate this is the fee payable for each day spent in the delivery of Services. A day is a minimum of 8 working nours.

Deliverables A tangible output resulting from the celivery of the Services as stated in Schedule 1. A deliverable may be a document, a piece of equipment, goods, information or data stored by any means including all copies and extracts of the same.

End Date The earlier of the date this Contract is due to end as stated in Schedule 1, the date of termination as set out in a Notice of termination or any other date agreed between the Parties as the date the Contract is to end.

Expenses Any actual and reasonable out-of-pocket costs incurred by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services and agreed to in Schedule 1.

Extraordinary Event An event that is beyond the pasonable control of the Party immediately affected by the event. An Extraordinary Event does not include any risk or event that the Party claiming could have prevented or overcome by taking reasonable care. Examples include:

- a. acts of God, lightning still as, earthquake its mamis, volcanic eruptions, floods, storms, explosions, fires, pand mics and any natural disaster
- b. acts of war (whe'her declared or not, invasion, actions of foreign enemies, military mobilisation, requisition or embargo
- c. acts of public elemies, terrorism, riots, civil commotion, malicious damage, sabotage, rebellion, incurred in revolution or military usurped power or civil war, or
- d. containination by radioactivity from nuclear substances or germ warfare or any other such hazardous properties.

Fees The amount payable to the Supplier for the time spent in delivery of the Services calculated on the basis stated in Schoolule 1, excluding any Expenses and Daily Allowances.

GST The goods and services tax payable in accordance with the New Zealand Goods and Services Tax Act 19.5:

Hourly Fo Rate If the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as an Hourly Fee Rate this is the Fee payrate or each hour spent delivering the Services.

Int llectua Property Rights All Intellectual Property Rights and interests, including copyright, trade parts, designs, patents and other proprietary rights, recognised or protected by law.

Milestone A phase or stage in the delivery of Services resulting in a measurable output. Payment of Fees is usually due on the satisfactory delivery of a Milestone.

New Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed after the date of this

Contract and incorporated into the Deliverables.

Notice A formal or legal communication from one Party to the other that meets the requirements of clause 14.

Party The Buyer and the Supplier are each a Party to this Contract, and together are the Parties.

Personnel All individuals engaged by either Party in relation to this Contract or the delivery of Services. Examples include: the owner of the business, its directors, employees, Subcontractors, agents, external consultants, specialists, technical support and co-opted or seconded staff. It includes Approved Personnel.

Pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed before the date of this Contract. It does not cover later modifications, adaptations or additions.

Records All information and data necessary for the management of this Contact and the delivery of Services. Records include, but are not limited to, reports, invoices, letters, emails notes of meetings photographs and other media recordings. Records can be hard copies or of the pies stored electronically.

Services All work, tasks and Deliverables, including those stated in Schedule 1, that the Supplier must perform and deliver under this Contract.

Schedule An attachment to this Contract with the title 'Schedule

Start Date The date when this Contract starts as stated in Schedule 1.

Subcontractor A person, business, company or organisation contracted by the Supplier to deliver or perform part of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.

Supplier The person, business, company or organisation named as the Supplier on page 1. It includes its Personnel, successors, and permitted assignees.

Variation A change to any aspect of this Contract hat complies with clause 16.1.





Contract for Services



Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Amendments to Protection from Fire Supporting Documents

The Parties		
Ministry of Business Innovation & Employment		(Buyer)
33 Bowen Street		3
PO Box 1473, Wellington 6145	The state of the s	
and	Top D Company Schoolship on (Samuray 200)	
Opus International Consultants	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	(Supplier)
20 Moorhouse Avenue, Christchurch 8011, New Zealand	And I Was as the	
PO Box 1482, Christchurch Mail Centre, Christchurch 814	New Zealand	The second secon

The Contract

Agreement

The Buyer appoints the Supplier to deliver the Services described in the Contract and the Supplier accepts that appointment. This Contract sets out the Parties' lights and obligations.

The documents forming this Contract are

- 1. This page
- 2. Contract Details and Description of Services
- 3. Standard Terms and Conditions

Page 1

Schedule 1

Schedule 2 GMC Form 1 SERVICES | Schedule 2 (2nd Lalition) available at: www.procurement.govt.nz

4. Any other attachmen's rescribed at Schedule 1.

How to read this Contract

- 5. Together the above documents form the smole Contract.
- 6. Any Supplier erms and conditions do not apply.
- 7. Clause numbers refer to clauses in Schedule 2.
- 8. Words starting with capital letters have a special meaning. The special meaning is stated in the Delitations section at clause 17 (Schedule 2).

Acceptance			
In signing this Connact each Party acknowledges that it has read and agrees to be bound by it.			
For and on behalf of the Buyer: For and on behalf of the Supplier:		pehalf of the Supplier:	
(sig ature)		(signature)	7
name	Adrian Regnault	name:	Michael Dynn
position:	General Manager	position:	Processed For Cognes
date:	6/11/2013	date:	TIVII

Schedule 1 Contract Details and Description of Services

Starit Date	1 November 2013	Reference Schedule 2 clause 1
End Date	30 March 2014	Reference Schedule 2 clause 1
	Energy State of the Photosophical State of the State of t	a final control of the control

Contract		Buyer's Contract Wanager	Supplier's Contract Manager
Managers	Name:	Nick Saunders	Mike Dunn
Reference Schedule 2 clause 4	Title / position:	Senior Advisor	Princip Fire Engineer
	Address:	PO Box 1473, Wellington 6145	20 Mo rhouse Avenue PO B x 1482, Christchurc 1
	Phone:	+64 4 901 8706	-64 3 363 5585
	Fax:	The state of the s	
	Email:	nick.saunders@mhic., ovi. 7	mike.dunn@ opus.co.nz

Addresses for		Buyer's din	ગા _ણ , "તરેક address
Notices	For the attention of:	Kate Larkin:	Mike Du in
Reference Schedule 2 clause 14	c.c. Contract Manager		
	Delivery address:	Level 8, 3 Bowen Street	20 Moorhouse Avenue, Christchurch
AND CONTRACTOR	Postal address:	PO Lox 1473, We'lington 6145	PO Box 1482, Christchurch Mail Centre, Christchurch 8140
	Fax:		
	Email:	Kate.Larkins@nbic.govt.nz	mike.dunn@opus.co.nz

Description of Services

Context

The Building Standards group is preparing proposed at endments to the verification method and acceptable solutions for the Building Code clauses C1- $^{\circ}$ 6 Protection from Fire.

A workgroup will be used to help ensure the amondments are technically robust and practical to implement.

Description of Crvices

The Payer remains you to provide the allowing services:

- dvise on revisions required
- make recommendations on proposed revisions
- attend meetings a rar y d by the Buyer to discuss the revisions

Deliverables

- atterdanc at meatings
- o ad ice as required, both written and verbal

Supplied >	Report to: Thype of report Dire dete
R portu 1 R quiren ents	no reports need to be supplied
Ren ance Schedule 2 eleuse J	The reporter near to 22 cappains
	The state of the s

CHARGES: The following section sets out the Charges. Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges include Fees, and where agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances. The Charges for this Contract are set out below.

Fees Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

The Supplier's Fees will be calculated as follows:

Hourly Fee Rate

For each hour worked an Hourly Fee Rate of secluding GST, up to a total maximum of \$40,000 excluding GST.

Expenses Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

Actual and reasonable - general Expenses

The Buyer will pay the Supplier's actual and reasonable Expenses incurred in delivering the Services up to a total maximum amount of \$5,000 excluding GS1 provided that:

- a. the Buyer has given prior written consent to the Supplier including the Expense
- b. the Expense is charged at actual and reasonable co. and
- c. the claim for Expenses is supported by GST receipt

Daily Allowance Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

No Daily Allowances are payable.

Invoices Reference Schedule 2 Subject to clauses 3 and 41.7

The Supplier must send the Buyer an invoice for the Charges at the following times:

At the end of the month, for Services derivered during that month.

Address for		Guyc. 's address
invoices	For the attention 0	Kate Larkin
Reference Schedule 2 datase 3	Physical address	Level 8, 33 Bower Street, Wellington
	Postal address.	PO Box 147 , Wellington 6145
	Email:	mble_invoices and obalservices mail.fxnz.co.nz

linearrance

INSUPANCE: (clause 8.1 Schodule 2)

Reference Schiedule 2 Clause 8.1 It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its risks of doing business are adequately covered whether by insurance or otherwise. The Buyer does not require any specific insurance under this Contract.

Changes to Schedule 2 and additional clause/s

Schedule 2 of this Contract is amended as follows:

Changes

1. Clause 1.1 is amended by inserting the following at the end of the second sentence:

",however if Services are delivered before the Start Date with the Buyer's approval this Contract shall be deemed to apply ."

Additional Clauses

1. Rights to Compensation and Indemnity

"The Supplier must compensate the Buyer for any loss, expense or damage that the Buyer suffers, and Indemnify the Buyer against any liability the Buyer incurs, which results from any breach, delay, or failure to comply with this Contract by the Supplier or any of the Supplier's agents."

2. Immigration Status

"The Supplier must ensure that its staff, ager's, sub-contractors, the." eplacements or substitutes, and any other personnel involved in delivering the Servic's are lawfully entitled to work in New Zealand under the Immigration Ac 2009".

3. Good Employer

"The Supplier must ensure that it opera as policies and systems that promote fair and proper treatment of employee in a laspects of their employment. This includes providing good and safe wo king conditions, equal employment opportunities, impartial selection procedures, and opportunities for employee personal development."

4. Contracts (Privity) Act 1282

"Nothing in this ontract shall confer any person who is not a Party to this Contract inless therwise stated".

5. If Part of Convact Ruled Invalid

"If my part of this Contract is ruled to be invalid or unenforceable, it will be deemed to be i.e. ted and will not meet the validity or enforceability of the rest of this Contract."

6. He alth and Safety

- 6.1 The Supplie must are policies and procedures in place to ensure compliance with the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 and the Health and Safety in Employment Regulations 1995.
- 6.2 The Supplier must ensure that all Personnel utilised are fully trained and quilified or the Services to be delivered under this Contract.
- 6.3 The Supplier must supply and maintain all safety equipment required to minimise the risk of injury and keep it readily accessible for use by any Personnel Services.
- 4 The Supplier will be responsible for any loss or injury that may occur if its safety equipment fails or is unavailable.

1.0	V VV				
	16(0)	1111		3.0	
6	(वर्ष)	1.7.1	f	73	-11
100	430042580		4000000	001/2012	
(10	OUME	Til	(6	नमा	10, 3
	100				
X . 1 23.	-1316 (3)				

Vone

Schedule 2

Standard Terms and Conditions - Services

1. Length of Contract

- 1.1 This Contract starts on the Start Date. Services must not be delivered before the Start Date.
- 1.2 This Contract ends on the End Date unless terminated earlier.

2. The Services

Both Parties' obligations

- 2.1 Both Parties agree to:
 - a. act in good faith and demonstrate honesty, integrity, openness and accountability in their dealings with each other
 - b. discuss matters affecting this Contract or the delivery of the Services, whenever necessary
 - c. notify each other immediately of any actual or anticipated is used that could:
 - i. significantly impact on the Services or the Charges
 - ii. receive media attention, and
 - d. comply with all applicable laws and regulations.

Buyer's obligations

2.2 The Buyer must:

- a. provide the Supplier with any information it has reasonably requested to enable the delivery of the Services
- b. make decisions and give approvals reasonably required by the Supplier to enable delivery of the Services. All decisions and approvals must be given with a reasonable timeframes, and
- c. pay the Supplier the Charges for the Services as long as the Supplier has delivered the Services and invoiced the Buyer, all in accordance with this Contract.

Supplier's obligations

- 2.3 The Supplier must deliver it e Services:
 - a. on time and to the required performance standards or quality set out in Schedule 1 or reasonably notified by the Buy of the Supplier from time to time
 - b. within the amount agreed as Charges, and
 - c. with due core, still and diligence and to the appropriate professional standard or in accordance with good inclustry practice as would be expected from a leading supplier in the relevant industry.

2.4 The Sup, lier must:

- a. ensure that its Personn I have the necessary skills, experience, training and resources to successfully deliver the Services
- b. provide all equipment and resources necessary to deliver the Services, and
- c. comply with the Standards of Integrity and Conduct issued by the State Services Commission (see www.csc.govt.nz) and any other relevant codes of conduct listed in Schedule 1 or notified by the Bover to the Supplier from time to time.
- 2.5 Where in Approved Personnel has been authorised by the Buyer in Schedule 1, the Supplier must use the Approved Personnel in delivering the Services. The Supplier must obtain the Buyer's prior written approval if it wishes to change any Approved Personnel.
- 2.6 If the Supplier is at the Buyer's premises, the Supplier must observe the Buyer's policies and procedures, including those relating to health and safety, and security requirements. The Buyer must tell the Supplier what the relevant policies and procedures are, and either give the Supplier a copy of them or provide an internet link.

- 2.7 If the nature of the Services requires it, the Supplier will deliver Services:
 - a. in a manner that is culturally appropriate for Māori, Pacific and other ethnic or indigenous groups,
 and
 - b. that respects the personal privacy and dignity of all participants and stakeholders.

3. Charges and payment

Charges & invoices

- 3.1 The Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges include Fees and, where agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances.
- 3.2 The Supplier must provide valid tax invoices for all Charges on the dates or a the times specified in Schedule 1. The Buyer has no obligation to pay the Charges set out on an invoice, which is not a valid tax invoice. A valid a tax invoice must:
 - a. clearly show all GST due
 - b. be in New Zealand currency or the currency stated in Schedule 1
 - c. be clearly marked 'Tax invoice'
 - d. contain the Supplier's name, address and GST number, if the Supplier is registered for GST
 - e. contain the Buyer's name and address and be marked for the attention of the Buyer's Contract Manager or such other person stated in Schedule 1
 - f. state the date the invoice was issued
 - g. name this Contract and provide a description of the Services supplied, including the amount of time spent in the delivery of the Services if payment is based on an Hourly Fee Rate or Daily Fee Rate
 - h. contain the Buyer's contract reference or purch; se order number in there is one
 - i. state the Charges due, calculated correctly, and
 - j. be supported by GST receipts if Expenses are claimed and as viother verifying documentation reasonably requested by the Buyer

Payment

- 3.3 If the Buyer receives a valid tax invoice on or before the 3 Business Day of the month, the Buyer must pay that tax invoice by the 20 calendar day of that month. Any valid tax invoice received after the 3 Business Day of the month will be paid by the Buyer on the 20 calendar day of the month following the month it is received. The Buyer's or ligation to pay is subject to clauses 3.2, 3.4 and 11.10.
- 3.4 If the Buyer dispules a fax invoice or any part of a tax invoice that complies with clause 3.2, the Buyer must notify the Supplier within 10 Business Days of the date of receipt of the tax invoice. The Buyer must pay the portion of the tax invoice that is not in dispute. The Buyer may withhold payme and the disputed portion until the dispute is resolved.

4. Contract management

Contract Manager

- 4.1 The persons named in Schedule 1 as the Contract Managers are responsible for managing the Contract, including
 - a. managing it e relationship between the Parties
 - b. over earn; the effective implementation of this Contract, and
 - c. acting as a first point of contact for any issues that arise.

Changing the Contract Manager

4.2 If a Party changes its Contract Manager it must tell the other Party, in writing, the name and contact details of the replacement within 5 Business Days of the change.

5. Information management

Information and Records

- 5.1 The Supplier must:
 - a. keep and maintain Records in accordance with prudent business practice and all applicable laws
 - make sure the Records clearly identify all relevant time and Expenses incurred in providing the Services
 - c. make sure the Records are easy to access, and
 - d. keep the Records safe.
- The Supplier must give information to the Buyer relating to the Services that the Buyer reasonably requests. All information provided by the Supplier must be in a format that is usable by the Buyer, and delivered within a reasonable time of the request.
- 5.3 The Supplier must co-operate with the Buyer to provide information immediate, if the information is required by the Buyer to comply with an enquiry or its statu ory, parliamentary or other reporting obligations.
- The Supplier must make its Records available to the Buyer during the term of the Contract and for 7 years after the End Date (unless already provided to the Buyer earlier).
- 5.5 The Supplier must make sure that Records provided by the Buyer or created for the Buyer, are securely managed and securely destroyed on their disposal.

Reports

5.6 The Supplier must prepare and give to the Buyer the poorts stated in Schedule 1, by the due dates stated in Schedule 1.

6. The contractual relationship

Independent contractor

Nothing in this Contract constitutes a legal relationship between the Parties of partnership, joint venture, agency, or employment. The Supplier is responsible for the liability of its own, and its Personnel's, salary, wages, holiday or redundancy payments and any GST, corporate, personal and withholding taxes, ACC premiums or other levies at ributable to the Supplier's business or the engagement of its Personnel.

Neither Party can represent the ther

6.2 Neither Party has authority to bind or represent the other Party in any way or for any purpose.

Permission to transfer it into or obligation.

The Supplier may transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Contract only if it has the Buyer's prior written a proval. The Buyer will not unreasonably withhold its approval.

7. Sukcontractors

Rules about su, contracting

7.1 The Supplier must not enter into a contract with someone else to deliver any part of the Services without the Buyer's prior verticen approval. In selecting an appropriate Subcontractor the Supplier must be able to demonstrate value for money.

The Supplier's espensibilities

- 7.2 The Supplier is responsible for ensuring the suitability of any Subcontractor and the Subcontractor's capability and capacity to deliver that aspect of the Services being su' contracted.
- 7.3 The Supplier must ensure that:
 - a. each Subcontractor is fully aware of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, and
 - b. any subcontract it enters into is on terms that are consistent with this Contract.

7.4 The Supplier continues to be responsible for delivering the Services under this Contract even if aspects of the Services are subcontracted.

8. Insurance

Where insurance is a requirement

- 8.1 It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its risks of doing business are adequately covered, whether by insurance or otherwise. If required in Schedule 1, the Supplier must have the insurance specified in Schedule 1 and the Supplier must:
 - a. take out insurance, with a reputable insurer, and maintain that insurance cover for the term of this Contract and for a period of 3 years after the End Date, and
 - b. within 10 Business Days of a request from the Buyer provide a certificate confirming the nature of the insurance cover and proving that each policy is current.

9. Conflicts of Interest

Avoiding Conflicts of Interest

- 9.1 The Supplier warrants that as at the Start Date, it has no Conflict or interest in providing the Services or entering into this Contract.
- 9.2 The Supplier must do its best to avoid situations that may lead to a Conflict of interest arising.

Obligation to tell the Buyer

9.3 The Supplier must tell the Buyer immediately, and it writing, if any Conflict of Interest arises in relation to the Services or this Contract. If a Conflict of interest does arise the Parties must discuss, agree and record in writing whether it can be in anacid and, if so, low will be managed. Each Party must pay its own costs in relation to managing a Conflict of Interest.

10. Resolving disputes

Steps to resolving disputes

- 10.1 The Parties agree to use their best engeavours to resolve any dispute or difference that may arise under this Contract. The following placess will aprily to disputes:
 - a. a Party must notify the other if it considers a mater is in dispute
 - b. the Contract Managers vill attempt to recoive the dispute through direct negotiation
 - c. if the Contract M nage's have not resolved the dispute within 10 Business Days of notification, they will refer it to the Parties' senior managers for resolution, and
 - d. if the senior managers have not resolved the dispute within 10 Business Days of it being referred to them, the Far less shall refer the dispute to mediation or some other form of alternative dispute resolution.
- 10.2 If a disperience is referred to modiation, the mediation will be conducted:
 - a. by a single mediator agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, appointed by the Chair of LEADR NZ Inc
 - b. on the terms of the LENDR NZ Inc. standard mediation agreement, and
 - c. at a fee to be agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, at a fee determined by the Chair of LEADR NZ Inc.
- 10.3 Each Party will pay its own costs of mediation or alternative dispute resolution under this clause 10.

Obligations during a dispute

10.4 If there is a dispute, each Party will continue to perform its obligations under this Contract as far as practical given the nature of the dispute.

Taking court action

10.5 Each Party agrees not to start any court action in relation to a dispute until it has complied with the process described in clause 10.1, unless court action is necessary to preserve a Party's rights.

11. Ending this Contract

Termination by the Supplier

- The Supplier may terminate this Contract by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the Buyer, if the Buyer fails to pay Charges that are properly due, and are not in dispute under clause 3.4. The Charges must be overdue by 20 Business Days and the Supplier must have first brought this to the Buyer's attention in writing within this period.
- At any time during the term of this Contract the Supplier may notify the Buyer that it wishes to terminate this Contact by giving 20 Business Days Notice. The Buyer will, wit in 20 Business Days following receipt of the Supplier's, notify the Supplier whether, in its absolute of creation, it consents to the Supplier's Notice of termination. If the Buyer:
 - a. consents, the Contract will be terminated on a date that is mutually agreed between the Parties, or
 - b. does not consent, the Contract will continue in full force as if t e Supplier's Notice or termination had not been given.
- 11.3 The Supplier may also terminate this Contract under clause 1.9.

Termination by the Buyer

- 11.4 The Buyer may terminate this Contract at any time by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the Supplier.
- 11.5 The Buyer may terminate this Contract immediately by giving Notice, fithe Supplier:
 - a. becomes bankrupt or insolvent
 - b. has an administrator, receiver, liquidator statutory manager, nortgagee's or chargee's agent appointed
 - c. becomes subject to any form of external administration.
 - d. ceases for any reason to continue in pusiness or to deliver the Services
 - e. is unable to deliver the Se vices for a period of 2. Business Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event
 - f. requires the supply of Services within the period of an Extraordinary Event
 - g. is in breach of any of its obligations under this Contract and the breach cannot be remedied
 - h. repeatedly fails to perform or comply vith its obligations under this Contract whether those obligations are minor or significant
 - i. does some thing or fails to do something that, in the Buyer's opinion, results in damage to the Buyer's reputation or business of the Crown
 - j. has a Conflict of Interest that in the Buyer's opinion is so material as to impact adversely on the delivery or me Services, the Buyer or the Crown, or
 - k. provides information to the Buyer that is misleading or inaccurate in any material respect.

Termination by a Party if a breach has not been remedied

- If a Party fails to meet it a requirements of this Contract (defaulting Party) and the other Party (non-defaulting Party) easo ably believes that the failure can be remedied, the non-defaulting Party must give Notice (default Notice) to the defaulting Party.
- 11.7 A defaul Notice must state:
 - a. the ature of the failure
 - b. what is required to remedy it, and
 - c. he time and date by which it must be remedied.
- 11.8 The period allowed to remedy the failure must be reasonable given the nature of the failure.
- 11.9 If the defaulting Party does not remedy the failure as required by the default Notice, the non-

defaulting Party may terminate this Contract immediately by giving a further Notice.

- 11.10 If the Buyer gives a default Notice to the Supplier, the Buyer may also do one or both of the following things:
 - a. withhold any payment of Fees due until the failure is remedied as required by the default Notice,
 and or
 - b. if the failure is not remedied as required by the default Notice, deduct a reasonable amount from any Fees due to reflect the reduced value of the Services to the Buyer.

Supplier's obligations on termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.11 On giving or receiving a Notice of termination, the Supplier must:
 - a. stop providing the Services
 - b. comply with any conditions contained in the Notice, and
 - c. immediately do everything reasonably possible to reduce its losses, c. sts and expenses arraing from the termination of this Contract.
- 11.12 On termination or expiry of this Contract, the Supplier must, if requested by the Buyer, in mediately return or securely destroy all Confidential Information and other material or property belonging to the Buyer.

Consequences of termination or expiry of this Contrage

- 11.13 The termination or expiry of this Contract does not affect those rights of each Party which:
 - a. accrued prior to the time of termination or End Date, or
 - b. relate to any breach or failure to perform an obligation under this Contract that arose prior to the time of termination or End Date.
- 11.14 If this Contract is terminated the Buyer:
 - a. will only be liable to pay Charges that were due for Services delivered before the effective date of termination, and
 - b. may recover from the Supplier of sixt on against sums due to the Supplier, any Charges paid in advance that have not been incurred

Handing over the Services on termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.15 The Supplier will, within 1) Business Days of the End Date, provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation necessary to facilitate a smooth handover of the Services to the Buyer or any person appointed by the Buyer.
- 11.16 If the Parties agree, the Supplier will provide additional assistance to support any replacement supplier to delive, the Services. This support may be for a period of up to 3 months from the date of termination and a careasonable fee to be agreed between the Parties, based on the Fees and Expenses state Linchis Contract

12. Intellectual Property Rights

Ownership of Intellectual From ty Rights

- 12.1 Pre-existing Intellectual Preperty Rights remain the property of their current owner.
- 12.2 New Intellectual Froperty Rights in the Deliverables become the property of the Buyer when they are created.
- 12.3 The Supplied grant to the Buyer (as The Crown) a perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide and royalty-free licence to use, for any purpose, all Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables that are not owned by the Buyer. This licence includes the right to use, copy, modify and distribute the Deliverables.

Supplier indemnity

12.4 The Supplier warrants that it is legally entitled to do the things stated in clause 12.3 with the Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables.

- 12.5 The Supplier warrants that Pre-existing and New Intellectual Property Rights provided by the Supplier and incorporated in the Services and Deliverables do not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- 12.6 The Supplier indemnifies the Buyer (as The Crown) in respect of any expenses, damage or liability incurred by the Buyer or The Crown in connection with any third party claim that the delivery of the Services or Deliverables to the Buyer or the Buyer's or The Crown's use of them, infringes a third party's rights. This indemnity is not subject to any limitation or cap on liability that may be stated elsewhere in this Contract.

13. Confidential Information

Protection of Confidential Information

- 13.1 Each Party confirms that it has adequate security measures to safeguard the outer Party's Confidential Information from unauthorised access or use by third parties and that it will not use or disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any person or or anisation other than:
 - a. to the extent that use or disclosure is necessary for the purposes of providing the Poliverables or Services or in the case of the Buyer using the Deliverables or Services
 - b. if the other Party gives prior written approval to the use or disclosure
 - c. if the use or disclosure is required by law (including under the Official Information Act 1982), Ministers or parliamentary convention, or
 - d. in relation to disclosure, if the information has already become public, other nan through a breach of the obligation of confidentiality by one of the Parties.

Obligation to inform staff

- 13.2 Each Party will ensure that its Personnel:
 - a. are aware of the confidentiality obligations in this Contract, and
 - b. do not use or disclose any of the other Party's Confidential Information except as allowed by this Contract.

14. Notices

Delivery of Notices

- All Notices to a Party must be delivered by hand or sent by post, courier, fax or email to that Party's address for Notices stated in Schedule 1.
- 14.2 Notices must be signed or in the case of enail sent by the appropriate manager or person having authority to do so

Receipt of Notices

- 14.3 A Notice will considered to be received:
 - a. if delivered by hand, on the date it is delivered
 - b. if sent by post within New Zealand, on the 3rd Business Day after the date it was sent
 - c. if sent by post internal on ally, on the 7th Business Day after the date it was sent
 - d. if sent by courier on the date it is delivered
 - e. if sent by fax, on the sender receiving a fax machine report that it has been successfully sent, or
 - f. if sent ty enail, at the time the email enters the recipient's information system as evidenced by a deliving recipi requested by the sender and it is not returned undelivered or as an error.
- 14.4 A Notice received after 5pm on a Business Day or on a day that is not a Business Day will be considered to be received on the next Business Day.

15. Extraordinary Events

No fault if failure due to an Extraordinary Event

15.1 Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure to perform its obligations under this Contract where the failure is due to an Extraordinary Event.

Obligations of the affected Party

- 15.2 A Party who wishes to claim suspension of its obligations due to an Extraordinary Event must notify the other Party as soon as reasonably possible. The Notice must state:
 - a. the nature of the circumstances giving rise to the Extraordinary Event
 - b. the extent of that Party's inability to perform under this Contract
 - c. the likely duration of that non-performance, and
 - d. what steps are being taken to minimise the impact of the Extraordinary Event on the delivery of Services.

Alternative arrangements requiring immediate termination

15.3 If the Buyer, acting reasonably, requires the Services to be supplied a ring the period affected by an Extraordinary Event, then despite clause 15.4, the Buyer may terminate this Contract immediately by giving Notice.

Termination of Contract

15.4 If a Party is unable to perform any obligations under this Contract for 20 Busines. Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event, the other Party may terminate this Contract immeriately by giving Notice.

16. General

Changes to this Contract

- Any change to this Contract is called a variation. A Variation in stable agreed by both Parties and recorded:
 - a. in writing and signed by both Parties, or
 - b. through an exchange of emails when the authors have delegated authority to approve the Variation.

This is the entire Contract

This Contract, including any Variation, records verything agreed between the Parties relating to the Services. It replaces any previous communications, negotiations, arrangements or agreements that the Parties had with each other relating to the Services before this Contract was signed, whether they were verbal or in unling.

Walver

- 16.3 If a Party bleaches this Contract and the other Party does not immediately enforce its rights resulting from the breach that:
 - a. does not mean that the Party in breach is released or excused from its obligation to perform the obligation at the time or in the future, and
 - b. does not prevent the their Party from exercising its rights resulting from the breach at a later time.

New Zealand law, currency and time

This Contract vill be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of New Zealand.

All money is in New Zealand dollars, unless Schedule 1 specifies a different currency. Dates and times are New Zealand time.

Publication of information about this Contract

The Supplier may disclose the existence of this Contract but must obtain the Buyer's prior written approval before making reference to the Buyer or this Contract in its publications, public statements, promotional material or promotional activities about this Contract.

16.6 Each Party undertakes not to post on websites or social networking sites and not to publicly display objectionable or derogatory comments about the Services, this Contract, each other or any of its Personnel and to ensure that its Personnel do not do so.

Signing the Contract

16.7 The date of execution is date this Contract is signed. This Contract is properly signed if each Party signs the same copy, or separate identical copies, of Page 1. If this Contract is signed on two separate dates or separate copies are signed, the date of execution is the later of the two dates. Where separate copies are signed the signed copy can be the original document, or a faxed or emailed copy.

No poaching

During the term of this Contract and for a period of 6 months after the End Data neither Party shall, without the other's written consent, deliberately solicit for employment of hire any person who is or has been employed by the other and involved in the delivery of the Services. This does not apply where a person has responded to a legitimate advertisement.

Glauses that remain in force

The clauses that by their nature should remain in force on example or termination of this Contract do so, including clauses 5 (Information management), 8 (Instruct), 10 (Receiving disputes), 11 (Ending this Contract), 12 (Intellectual Property Rights), 13 (Confidential Information), 16 (General) and 17 (Definitions).

Precedence

- 16.10 If there is any conflict or difference between the documents forming this Contract (as stated on Page 1) then the order of precedence is:
 - a. a Variation agreed between the Paris's under clause 16.1
 - b. Schedule 1
 - c. any Attachment to Schedule 1
 - d. Schedule 2.

17. Definitions

17.1 When used in this Contract the following terms have the meaning beside them:

Attachment Any supplementary document named in Schedule 1 as an Attachment to this Contract.

Approved Personnel A person who is engaged by the Supplier to deliver the Services and is named in Schedule. The Supplier must use this person in the delivery of the Services and cannot change them without first obtaining the Buyer's written approval.

Business i ay lay when most businesses are open for business in New Zealand. It excludes Saturiay, funday, and public holic vs. A Business Day starts at 8.30am and ends at 5pm.

Buyer The Buyer is the purchaser of the Services. The Buyer is the Crown, also described as the Sovereign Her Majesty the Que in in right of New Zealand who acts by and through the government agency named as the Euver on page 1 of this Contract for the purposes of this Contract.

Charges The total amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier as stated in Schedule 1. The Supplier's Charges include Fees and any Expenses and Daily Allowances stated in Schedule 1. Charges are payable on successful delivery of the Services provided a valid tax invoice has been submitted.

Confider and Information Information that:

- a. is by it nature confidential
- b. is marked by either Party as 'confidential', 'in confidence', 'restricted' or 'commercial in confidence'
- c. is provided by either Party or a third party 'in confidence'
- d. either Party knows or ought to know is confidential, or
- e. is of a sensitive nature or commercially sensitive to either Party.

Conflict of Interest A Conflict of Interest arises if a Party or its Personnel's personal or business interests or obligations do or could conflict or be perceived to conflict with its obligations under this Contract. It means that its independence, objectivity or impartiality can be called into question. A Conflict of Interest may be:

- a. actual: where the conflict currently exists
- b. potential: where the conflict is about to happen or could happen, or
- c. perceived: where other people may reasonably think that a person is compromised.

Contract The legal agreement between the Buyer and the Supplier that comprises Page 1 (the front sheet), Schedule 1, this Schedule 2 and any other Schedule, and any Variation and Attachment.

Contract Manager The person named in Schedule 1 as the Contract Manager. Their responsibilities are listed in clause 4.1

Crown (The Crown) The Buyer also described as the Sovereign Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand and includes a Minister, a government department and an Orice of Parliament but does not include a Crown entity, or a State enterprise named in Schedule 1 of the State-Owned Enterprises Act 1986.

Daily Allowance An allowance to cover accommodation, meals and incidentals for the Supplier's Personnel if they are required in order to deliver the Services or to travel overnight away nor their normal place of business. The amount of any Daily Allowance must be agreed to in Schellule 1. A Daily Allowance is similar to a per diem.

Daily Fee Rate If the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as a Daily Fee Rate this is the ree payable for each day spent in the delivery of Services. A day is a minimum of 8 working hours.

Deliverables A tangible output resulting from the delivery of the Services as stated in Schedule 1. A deliverable may be a document, a piece of equipment goods, information or data stored by any means including all copies and extracts of the same

End Date The earlier of the date this Contract is time to end as stated in Schedule 1, the date of termination as set out in a Notice of termination or any other date agreed between the Parties as the date the Contract is to end.

Expenses Any actual and reasonable put of pocket costs in a great by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services and agreed to in Schodule.

Extraordinary Event An ever that is beyond the re-sonable control of the Party immediately affected by the event. An Extraordinary Event does not include any risk or event that the Party claiming could have prevented or overcome by taking reasonable care. Examples include:

- a. acts of God, lightning stikes, earthquakes its namis, volcanic eruptions, floods, storms, explosions, fires, par demics and any ratura disaster
- b. acts of war (who the declared or not, invasion, actions of foreign enemies, military mobilisation, requisition of embargo
- c. acts in publicer emies, tenerism riots, civil commotion, malicious damage, sabotage, rebellion, insurrection, revolution or military usurped power or civil war, or
- d. continuation by radiocativity from nuclear substances or germ warfare or any other such hazarous properties

Fees The amount payable to the Supplier for the time spent in delivery of the Services calculated on the basis stated in Schedule 1, excluding any Expenses and Daily Allowances.

GST The goods and Services tax payable in accordance with the New Zealand Goods and Services Tax Act 1935.

Hourly I each the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as an Hourly Fee Rate this is the Fee payable to each hour spent delivering the Services.

Int :llectur | Property Rights All Intellectual Property Rights and interests, including copyright, tra lemarks designs, patents and other proprietary rights, recognised or protected by law.

Milestone A phase or stage in the delivery of Services resulting in a measurable output. Payment of Fees is usually due on the satisfactory delivery of a Milestone.

New Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed after the date of this

Contract and incorporated into the Deliverables.

Notice A formal or legal communication from one Party to the other that meets the requirements of clause 14.

Party The Buyer and the Supplier are each a Party to this Contract, and together are the Parties.

Personnel All individuals engaged by either Party in relation to this Contract or the delivery of Services. Examples include: the owner of the business, its directors, employees, Subcontractors, agents, external consultants, specialists, technical support and co-opted or seconded staff. It includes Approved Personnel.

Pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed before the date of this Contract. It does not cover later modifications, adaptations or additions.

Records All information and data necessary for the management of this Cont act and the deliving of Services. Records include, but are not limited to, reports, invoices, letters, emais, notes of meetings photographs and other media recordings. Records can be hard copies or some copies stored electronically.

Services All work, tasks and Deliverables, including those stated in Schedule 1, that the Supplier must perform and deliver under this Contract.

Schedule An attachment to this Contract with the title 'Schedule'

Start Date The date when this Contract starts as stated in Schedule 1.

Subcontractor A person, business, company or organication contracted by the Supplier to deliver or perform part of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.

Supplier The person, business, company or organ sation named as the Supplier on page 1. It includes its Personnel, successors, and permitted assignees.

Variation A change to any aspect of this Contract that complies with clause 16.1.



Contract for Services



Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Amendments to Protection from Fire Supporting Documents

Ministry of Business Innovation & Employment (Buyer) 33 Bowen Street PO Box 1473, Wellington 6145 and Macdonald Barnett Partners Limited (Supplier) 1st Floor, 268 Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland, New Zealand PO Box 26025, Epsom, Auckland 1344, New Zealand

The Contract

Agreement

The Buyer appoints the Supplier to deliver the Ser ices described in this Contract and the Supplier accepts that appointment. This Contract sets out the Parties' rights and obligations.

The documents forming this Contract are:

- 1. This page
- 2. Contract Details and Description o Services
- 3. Standard Terms and Conditions

Page 1 Schedule 1

Schedule 2

GMC Form 1 SERVICES | Schedule 2 (2nd Edition) available at: www.procurement.govt.nz

4. Any other attachments described at Sche Jule 1.

How to read this Contract

- 5. Together the above documents form the whole Contract.
- 6. Any Supplies terms and conditions do not apply.
- 7. Clause numbers refer to clause in Schedule 2.
- 8. Word's starting with apital letters have a special meaning. The special meaning is stated in the Definitions section at clause 17 (Schedule 2).

Accepta	ınce			
In signing th	In signing this Contract each Party acknowledges that it has read and agrees to be bound by it.			
For and on Jahan of the Buyer:		For and on behalf of the Supplier:		
Aintepay f		_A		
(sign ture)		(signature)		
name:	Adrian Regnault	name:	Michael Simpson	
position:	General Manager	position:	Divication	
date:	6/11/2017	date:	8 YOU 13	

Schedule 1 Contract Details and Description of Services

Start Date	1 November 2013		Reference Schedule 2 clause 1
End Date	30 March 2014		Reference Schedule 2 clause 1
Contract		Buyer's Contract Manager	Supplier's Contract Manager
Managers	Name:	Nick Saunders	Michael Simpson
Reference Schedule 2 clause 4	Title / position:	Senior Advisor	Dir acto
	Address:	PO Box 1473, Wellington 6145	PO ox 3025, Epson. A. skland 1344, Nov Zealand
	Phone:	+64 4 901 8706	+64 9 520 7065
	Fax:		
	Email:	nick.saunders@mbie_novt.nz	MichaelS@mac_ar_co.nz
Addresses for		Buyar's addies	Sup _{il} iter', address

Addresses for		Bluyer's ; diff es	Sup, 'ter', address
Notices	For the attention of:	Kate Larkins	Mic'hasi Simpson
Reference Schedule 2 clause 14	c.c. Contract Manager		
	Delivery address:	Leve 8, 33 Bowen Street	1st Floor, 268 Manukau Road, Epsom, Auckland
	Postal address:	PO Box 1473, Wellington 6145	PO Box 26025, Epsom, Auckland 1344
	Fax:		
	Email:	Kate.Larkir s@ . bie.govt.nz	MichaelS@macbar.co.nz

Description of Services

Context

The Building Standards group is preparing amendments to the verification method and acceptable solutions for the Building Code clauses C1-C3 Projection from File.

A workgroup will be used to bup ensure the amendments are technically robust and practical to implement.

Description of Services

The Buyer require way to provide a e for wing services:

- ad ise on revisions required
- nake recommendations on proposed revisions
- attend meetings arranged by the Buyer to discuss the revisions

Deliverables

- attendance at meetings
- advice as require I, both written and verbal

Suppoliter's	Report to: Type of report Due date
Reconung	
Requirem ants Reprence Schedule 2	no reports need to be supplied
elaus, "	

CHARGES: The following section sets out the Charges. Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges include Fees, and where agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances. The Charges for this Contract are set out below.

Fees Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

The Supplier's Fees will be calculated as follows:

Hourly Fee Rate

For each hour worked an Hourly Fee Rate of § 9(2) excluding GST, up to a total maximum of \$40,000 excluding GST.

Expenses Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

Actual and reasonable - general Expenses

The Buyer will pay the Supplier's actual and reasonable Expenses incurred in delivering the Services up to a total maximum amount of \$5,000 excluding ST provided that:

- a. the Buyer has given prior written consent to the Supplied in curring the Expelse
- b. the Expense is charged at actual and reasonable cost, and
- c. the claim for Expenses is supported by GST receipts.

Daily Allowance Reference Schedule 2 clause 3

No Daily Allowances are payable.

Invoices Reference Schedule 2 Subject to clauses 3 and

The Supplier must send the Buyer ar invoice for the Charges at the following times:

At the end of the month, for Services relivered during that month

Address for		Prwei ≧ address
invoices	For the attention of:	Kata Larkin
Reference Schedule 2 clause 3	Physical address	Level 8, 33 Bov on Street, Wellington
	Postal address:	PO Box 1473, Vellington 6145
	Email:	mbie_invoice @globalservicesmail.fxnz.co.nz

Insurance

INSURANCE (clause 8.1 Schedule 2)

Reference Schedule 2 Clause 8.1

It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its risks of doing business are adequately covered, whether by increase or otherwise. The Buyer does not require any specific insurance under this Contract.

Changes to Schedule 2 and additional clause/s

Schedule 2 of this Contract is amended as follows:

Changes

1. Clause 1.1 is amended by inserting the following at the end of the second sentence:

",however if Services are delivered before the Start Date with the Buyer's approval this Contract shall be deemed to apply ."

Additional Clauses

1. Rights to Compensation and Indemnity

"The Supplier must compensate the Buyer for any loss, expense or damage that the Buyer suffers, and indemnify the Buyer against any liability the Buyer incurs, which results from any breach, delay, or failure to comply with this contract by the Supplier or any of the Supplier's agents."

2. Immigration Status

"The Supplier must ensure that its staff, agents, sub-contractors, their replacements or substitutes, and any other personnel involved in convering the Services are lawfully entitled to work in New Zealand under the Immigration Act 2009".

3. Good Employer

"The Supplier must ensure that it of erall policies and syster, that promote fair and proper treatment of employies in all aspects of their in ployment. This includes providing good and safe working conditions, equal employies entropportunities, impartial selection procedules, and opportunities for employee personal development."

4. Contracts (Privity) Act 1982

"Nothing in the Contract shall confer a. " be efft on any person who is not a Party to this Contract onless otherwise stated"

5. If Part of Contract Fuled Invalid

"If any , if o' this Contract is alled to be invalid or unenforceable, it will be deemed to be deleted and will not a fect to e validity or enforceability of the rest of this Contract."

6. Healti and Safety

- 6.1 The Supplier must have policies and procedures in place to ensure compliance with the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 and the Health and Safety in Employment Regulations 1995.
- 6.2 The Sup, 'ier must ensure that all Personnel utilised are fully trained and qualified for the Services to be delivered under this Contract.
- 6.3 The Supplier must supply and maintain all safety equipment required to minimise the risk of injury and keep it readily accessible for use by any Personnel Colivering the Services.
- 4 The Supplier will be responsible for any loss or injury that may occur if its safety quipment fails or is unavailable.

Attachments
Reference 'Communication of the Attachment' of the Attachment of the Att

None

Schedule 2

Standard Terms and Conditions - Services

1. Length of Contract

- 1.1 This Contract starts on the Start Date. Services must not be delivered before the Start Date.
- 1.2 This Contract ends on the End Date unless terminated earlier.

2. The Services

Both Parties' obligations

2.1 Both Parties agree to:

- a. act in good faith and demonstrate honesty, integrity, openness and a countability in their dealings with each other
- b. discuss matters affecting this Contract or the delivery of the Services, whenever recessary
- c. notify each other immediately of any actual or anticipated issues that could:
 - significantly impact on the Services or the Charges
 - ii. receive media attention, and
- d. comply with all applicable laws and regulations.

Buyer's obligations

2.2 The Buyer must:

- a. provide the Supplier with any information it has reasonably requested to enable the delivery of the Services
- b. make decisions and give approvals reasonably required by the Supplier to enable delivery of the Services. All decisions and approvals must be give a war in reasonable timeframes, and
- c. pay the Supplier the Charges of the Services as long as the Supplier has delivered the Services and invoiced the Buyer, all in accordance with this Contract.

Supplier's obligations

2.3 The Supplier must deliver the Services:

- a. on time and to the required performance standards or quality set out in Schedule 1 or reasonably notified by the Luyer to the Supplie, from time to time
- b. within the amounts agreed as Chanes, and
- c. with du cale skill and diagence and to the appropriate professional standard or in accordance win good industry practice as would be expected from a leading supplier in the relevant industry.

2.4 The Supplier must:

- a. ensure that its Personne have the necessary skills, experience, training and resources to successfully deliver to Services
- b. provide all equipment and resources necessary to deliver the Services, and
- c. comply with the Standards of Integrity and Conduct issued by the State Services Commission (see wy use govt.nz) and any other relevant codes of conduct listed in Schedule 1 or notified by the Buyer to the Supplier from time to time.
- 2.5 Where an Approved Personnel has been authorised by the Buyer in Schedule 1, the Supplier must use the Ar proved Personnel in delivering the Services. The Supplier must obtain the Buyer's prior written approval if it wishes to change any Approved Personnel.
- 2.6 If the Supplier is at the Buyer's premises, the Supplier must observe the Buyer's policies and procedures, including those relating to health and safety, and security requirements. The Buyer must tell the Supplier what the relevant policies and procedures are, and either give the Supplier a copy of them or provide an internet link.

- 2.7 If the nature of the Services requires it, the Supplier will deliver Services:
 - a. in a manner that is culturally appropriate for Māori, Pacific and other ethnic or indigenous groups, and
 - b. that respects the personal privacy and dignity of all participants and stakeholders.

3. Charges and payment

Charges & invoices

- 3.1 The Charges are the total maximum amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier for delivery of the Services. Charges include Fees and, where agreed, Expenses and Daily Allowances.
- 3.2 The Supplier must provide valid tax invoices for all Charges on the dates or at the times specified in Schedule 1. The Buyer has no obligation to pay the Charges set out on an invoice, which is not a valid tax invoice. A valid a tax invoice must:
 - a. clearly show all GST due
 - b. be in New Zealand currency or the currency stated in Schedule
 - c. be clearly marked 'Tax invoice'
 - d. contain the Supplier's name, address and GST number, if the Supplier is registered for GST
 - e. contain the Buyer's name and address and be marked or ne attention of the Buyer's Contract Manager or such other person stated in Schedule
 - f. state the date the invoice was issued
 - g. name this Contract and provide a description of the Services supplied, including the amount of time spent in the delivery of the Services if payment is based on an Hourly Fee Rate or Daily Fee Rate
 - h. contain the Buyer's contract reference or purchase order number in there is one
 - i. state the Charges due, calculated correctly, and
 - j. be supported by GST receipts if Exp. nses are claimed and any other verifying documentation reasonably requested by the Buyer.

Payment

- 3.3 If the Buyer receives a valid tox invoice on or before the 3. Business Day of the month, the Buyer must pay that tax invoice by the 20 calendar day of that month. Any valid tax invoice received after the 3. Business Day of nemonth will be paid by the Buyer on the 20 calendar day of the month following the month it is received. The Buyer's obligation to pay is subject to clauses 3.2, 3.4 and 11.10.
- 3.4 If the Buyer disputes a tax invoice or any part of a tax invoice that complies with clause 3.2, the Buyer must not the Supplier within 10 Business Days of the date of receipt of the tax invoice. The Buyer must pay the portion of the tax invoice that is not in dispute. The Buyer may withhold payment of the disputed portion until the dispute is resolved.

4. Contract management

Contract Wanager

- 4.1 The persons named in Schedule 1 as the Contract Managers are responsible for managing the Contract, including:
 - a. marag q to relationship between the Parties
 - b. overseing the effective implementation of this Contract, and
 - c. acting as a first point of contact for any issues that arise.

Changing the Contract Manager

4.2 If a Party changes its Contract Manager it must tell the other Party, in writing, the name and contact details of the replacement within 5 Business Days of the change.

5. Information management

Information and Records

- 5.1 The Supplier must:
 - a. keep and maintain Records in accordance with prudent business practice and all applicable laws
 - b. make sure the Records clearly identify all relevant time and Expenses incurred in providing the Services
 - c. make sure the Records are easy to access, and
 - d. keep the Records safe.
- The Supplier must give information to the Buyer relating to the Services that the Buyer reasonably requests. All information provided by the Supplier must be in a format that is usable by the Buyer and delivered within a reasonable time of the request.
- The Supplier must co-operate with the Buyer to provide information immediately if the information is required by the Buyer to comply with an enquiry or its statutory, parliamentary, other reporting obligations.
- The Supplier must make its Records available to the Buyer during the term of the Contract and for 7 years after the End Date (unless already provided to the Buyer earlier).
- The Supplier must make sure that Records provided by the Buyer or created for the Buyer, are securely managed and securely destroyed on their disr osci.

Reports

5.6 The Supplier must prepare and give to the Buyer the reports stated in Schedule 1, by the due dates stated in Schedule 1.

6. The contractual relationship

Independent contractor

Nothing in this Contract constitutes a egal clationship betwen the Parties of partnership, joint venture, agency, or employment. The Supplier is responsible for the liability of its own, and its Personnel's, salary, wages, holid your edundancy payments and any GST, corporate, personal and withholding taxes, ACC premiums or other lev'es attributable to the Supplier's business or the engagement of its Personnel

Neither Party can represen the ther

6.2 Neither Party has authority to bind or represent the other Party in any way or for any purpose.

Permission to transport in this or obligation.

The Supplier nay transfer any of its nahts or obligations under this Contract only if it has the Buyer's prior written a proval. The Buyer vill not unreasonably withhold its approval.

7. Subcontractors

Rules about subcontracting

7.1 The Supplier must not enter into a contract with someone else to deliver any part of the Services without the Buyer's price written approval. In selecting an appropriate Subcontractor the Supplier must be able to lemo strate value for money.

The Supplier's responsibilities

- 7.2 The Supplier is responsible for ensuring the suitability of any Subcontractor and the Subcontractor's capability and capacity to deliver that aspect of the Services being subcontracted.
- 7.3 The Supplier must ensure that:
 - a. each Subcontractor is fully aware of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, and
 - b. any subcontract it enters into is on terms that are consistent with this Contract.

7.4 The Supplier continues to be responsible for delivering the Services under this Contract even if aspects of the Services are subcontracted.

8. Insurance

Where insurance is a requirement

- 8.1 It is the Supplier's responsibility to ensure its risks of doing business are adequately covered, whether by insurance or otherwise. If required in Schedule 1, the Supplier must have the insurance specified in Schedule 1 and the Supplier must:
 - a. take out insurance, with a reputable insurer, and maintain that insurance cover for the term of this Contract and for a period of 3 years after the End Date, and
 - b. within 10 Business Days of a request from the Buyer provide a certificate confirming the nature of the insurance cover and proving that each policy is current.

9. Conflicts of Interest

Avoiding Conflicts of Interest

- 9.1 The Supplier warrants that as at the Start Date, it has no Conflict of Interest in providing the Services or entering into this Contract.
- 9.2 The Supplier must do its best to avoid situations that may lend to a Conflict of Interest arising.

Obligation to tell the Buyer

9.3 The Supplier must tell the Buyer immediately, and in writing, if any Conflict of Interest arises in relation to the Services or this Contract. If a Conflict of Interest does arise the Parties must discuss, agree and record in writing whether it can be managed and, if so, now will be managed. Each Party must pay its own costs in relation to managing a Conflict of Interest.

10. Resolving disputes

Steps to resolving disputes

- 10.1 The Parties agree to use their pest endeavours to esolve any dispute or difference that may arise under this Contract. The following process will apply to disputes:
 - a. a Party must notify the curer if it considers a matter is in dispute
 - b. the Contract Managers will attempt to resolve the dispute through direct negotiation
 - c. if the Contract Managers have not resolved the dispute within 10 Business Days of notification, they will refer to the Parties' serior managers for resolution, and
 - d. if the senior managers have not resolved the dispute within 10 Business Days of it being referred to them, the Parties shall refer the dispute to mediation or some other form of alternative dispute resolution.
- 10.2 If a dispute is referred to no diation, the mediation will be conducted:
 - a. by a single mediator agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, appointed by the Chair of LEADR NZ Inc.
 - b. on the terms of the EADR NZ Inc. standard mediation agreement, and
 - c. at a fee to be agreed by the Parties or if they cannot agree, at a fee determined by the Chair of LEADI NZ inc.
- 10.3 Each Party will pay its own costs of mediation or alternative dispute resolution under this clause 10

Obligations during a dispute

10.4 If there is a dispute, each Party will continue to perform its obligations under this Contract as far as practical given the nature of the dispute.

Taking court action

10.5 Each Party agrees not to start any court action in relation to a dispute until it has complied with the process described in clause 10.1, unless court action is necessary to preserve a Party's rights.

11. Ending this Contract

Termination by the Supplier

- The Supplier may terminate this Contract by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the Buyer, if the Buyer fails to pay Charges that are properly due, and are not in dispute under clause 3.4. The Charges must be overdue by 20 Business Days and the Supplier must have first brought this to the Buyer's attention in writing within this period.
- At any time during the term of this Contract the Supplier may notify the Buyer that it wishes to terminate this Contact by giving 20 Business Days Notice. The Buyer will, within 20 Business Days following receipt of the Supplier's, notify the Supplier whether, in its absolute discretion, it conserts to the Supplier's Notice of termination. If the Buyer:
 - a. consents, the Contract will be terminated on a date that is mutually agreed between the Parties, or
 - b. does not consent, the Contract will continue in full force as if the Supplier's Notice of termination had not been given.
- 11.3 The Supplier may also terminate this Contract under clause 11.9

Termination by the Buyer

- 11.4 The Buyer may terminate this Contract at any time by giving 20 Business Days Notice to the Supplier.
- 11.5 The Buyer may terminate this Contract immediately, by giving Notice, if the Supplier:
 - a. becomes bankrupt or insolvent
 - b. has an administrator, receiver, liquidator, statutory manager, mortgagee's or chargee's agent appointed
 - c. becomes subject to any form of external administration
 - d. ceases for any reason to continue in business onto deliver the Services
 - e. is unable to deliver the Services for a period of 20 Business Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event
 - f. requires the supply of Services within the period of an Extraordinary Event
 - g. is in breach of any of its obligations under this Contract and the breach cannot be remedied
 - h. repeatedly fails operiorm or conply with its obligations under this Contract whether those obligations are minor or significant
 - i. does son ething or fails to do something that, in the Buyer's opinion, results in damage to the Buyer's rejutation or business or the reputation or business of the Crown
 - j. has a conflict of Interest that in the Buyer's opinion is so material as to impact adversely on the delivery of the Services, the Buyer or the Crown, or
 - k. provides information to the Buyer that is misleading or inaccurate in any material respect.

Termination by a Party if a bleach has not been remedied

- 11.6 If a Party fails to meet the requirements of this Contract (defaulting Party) and the other Party (non-defaulting Party) reasonably believes that the failure can be remedied, the non-defaulting Party must give Notice (default Notice) to the defaulting Party.
- 11.7 A default Notice must state:
 - a the nature of the failure
 - b. what is required to remedy it, and
 - c. the time and date by which it must be remedied.
- 11.8 The period allowed to remedy the failure must be reasonable given the nature of the failure.
- 11.9 If the defaulting Party does not remedy the failure as required by the default Notice, the non-

defaulting Party may terminate this Contract immediately by giving a further Notice.

- 11.10 If the Buyer gives a default Notice to the Supplier, the Buyer may also do one or both of the following things:
 - a. withhold any payment of Fees due until the failure is remedied as required by the default Notice,
 - b. if the failure is not remedied as required by the default Notice, deduct a reasonable amount from any Fees due to reflect the reduced value of the Services to the Buyer.

Supplier's obligations on termination or expiry of this Contract

- 11.11 On giving or receiving a Notice of termination, the Supplier must:
 - a. stop providing the Services
 - b. comply with any conditions contained in the Notice, and
 - c. immediately do everything reasonably possible to reduce its losses costs and expenses arising from the termination of this Contract.
- 11.12 On termination or expiry of this Contract, the Supplier must, if requested by the Buyer, immediately return or securely destroy all Confidential Information and other material or property belonging to the Buver.

Consequences of termination or expiry of this Contr

- 11.13 The termination or expiry of this Contract does not affect those rights of each Party which:
 - a. accrued prior to the time of termination or End Dat or
 - b. relate to any breach or failure to perform an obligation under this Contract that arose prior to the time of termination or End Date.
- 11.14 If this Contract is terminated the Buyer:
 - a. will only be liable to pay Charges that were due for Services delivered before the effective date of termination, and
 - b. may recover from the Supplier of Sectif against sures to the Supplier, any Charges paid in advance that have not been in curred.

Handing over the Services on Limitation or each of this Contract

- 11.15 The Supplier will, within 0 Business Days of the End Date, provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation necessary to facilitate a smooth handover of the Services to the Buyer or any person appointed by the Buyer
- 11.16 If the Parties agree the supplier will provide additional assistance to support any replacement supplier to delive the Services. This support may be for a period of up to 3 months from the date of termination and at a reasonable file to be agreed between the Parties, based on the Fees and Expenses stated in this Contract

12. Intellectual Property Rights

Ownership of Intellectual P o arty Rights

- Pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights remain the property of their current owner. 12.1
- New Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables become the property of the Buyer when they are 12.2 created.
- The Supplier grants to the Buyer (as The Crown) a perpetual, non-exclusive, worldwide and royalty-12.3 free lice, ce is use, for any purpose, all Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables that are not ov ned by he Buyer. This licence includes the right to use, copy, modify and distribute the De 'verab'es.

Supplier indemnity

The Supplier warrants that it is legally entitled to do the things stated in clause 12.3 with the Intellectual Property Rights in the Deliverables.

- 12.5 The Supplier warrants that Pre-existing and New Intellectual Property Rights provided by the Supplier and incorporated in the Services and Deliverables do not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- 12.6 The Supplier indemnifies the Buyer (as The Crown) in respect of any expenses, damage or liability incurred by the Buyer or The Crown in connection with any third party claim that the delivery of the Services or Deliverables to the Buyer or the Buyer's or The Crown's use of them, infringes a third party's rights. This indemnity is not subject to any limitation or cap on liability that may be stated elsewhere in this Contract.

13. Confidential Information

Protection of Confidential Information

- 13.1 Each Party confirms that it has adequate security measures to safeguard the other Party's Confidential Information from unauthorised access or use by third parties, and that it will not use or disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any person or organisal on other than
 - a. to the extent that use or disclosure is necessary for the purposes of providing the Deliverables or Services or in the case of the Buyer using the Deliverables or Services
 - b. if the other Party gives prior written approval to the use or disclosure
 - c. if the use or disclosure is required by law (including under the Official Information Act 1982), Ministers or parliamentary convention, or
 - d. in relation to disclosure, if the information has already become public, on the than through a breach of the obligation of confidentiality by one of the Farties.

Obligation to inform staff

- 13.2 Each Party will ensure that its Personnel:
 - a. are aware of the confidentiality obligations in this Contra
 - b. do not use or disclose any of the cher Party's Confidential information except as allowed by this Contract

14. Notices

Delivery of Notices

- 14.1 All Notices to a Party must be delivered by hand or sent by post, courier, fax or email to that Party's address for Notices stated in Schedul, 1.
- 14.2 Notices must be signed or in the case of email sent by the appropriate manager or person having authority to do so

Receipt of Nones

- 14.3 A Nonce will be considered to be received:
 - a. if delivered by hand, on the date it is delivered
 - b. if sent by post within New Zealand, on the 3rd Business Day after the date it was sent
 - c. if sent by post internationally, on the 7th Business Day after the date it was sent
 - d. if sent by courier, on the date it is delivered
 - e. if sent by fax, in the sender receiving a fax machine report that it has been successfully sent, or
 - f. if sent by email, at the time the email enters the recipient's information system as evidenced by a delive, y receipt requested by the sender and it is not returned undelivered or as an error.
- 14.4 A Notice received after 5pm on a Business Day or on a day that is not a Business Day will be considered to be received on the next Business Day.

15. Extraordinary Events

No fault if failure due to an Extraordinary Event

15.1 Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure to perform its obligations under this Contract where the failure is due to an Extraordinary Event.

Obligations of the affected Party

- 15.2 A Party who wishes to claim suspension of its obligations due to an Extraordinary Event must notify the other Party as soon as reasonably possible. The Notice must state:
 - a. the nature of the circumstances giving rise to the Extraordinary Event
 - b. the extent of that Party's inability to perform under this Contract
 - c. the likely duration of that non-performance, and
 - d. what steps are being taken to minimise the impact of the Extraordinary Event on the delivery Services.

Alternative arrangements requiring immediate termination

If the Buyer, acting reasonably, requires the Services to be supplied a ring the period affected by an Extraordinary Event, then despite clause 15.4, the Buyer may term ate this Contract immediately by giving Notice.

Termination of Contract

If a Party is unable to perform any obligations under this Contract for 20 Business Days or more due to an Extraordinary Event, the other Party may term hate this Contract immediately by giving Notice.

16. General

Ghanges to this Contract

- Any change to this Contract is called a Variation. A Variation must be agreed by both Parties and recorded:
 - a. in writing and signed by both Parties, or
 - b. through an exchange of emails where the authors I ave collegated authority to approve the Variation.

This is the entire Contract

This Contract, including an Variation, record everything agreed between the Parties relating to the 16.2 Services. It replaces and previous communications, negotiations, arrangements or agreements that the Parties had with each other relating to the Services before this Contract was signed, whether they were verbal or in miding.

Walver

- If a Party bleaches this Contract and the other Party does not immediately enforce its rights 16.3 resulting from the breach that:
 - a. does not mean that the Party in breach is released or excused from its obligation to perform the obligation at the tirre or the future, and
 - b. does not prevent he other Party from exercising its rights resulting from the breach at a later time.

New Zealand lave o viency and time

This Contact will be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. 16.4 All mone is a New Zealand dollars, unless Schedule 1 specifies a different currency. Dates and times are New Zealand time.

Publication of information about this Contract

The Supplier may disclose the existence of this Contract but must obtain the Buyer's prior written 16.5 approval before making reference to the Buyer or this Contract in its publications, public statements, promotional material or promotional activities about this Contract.

16.6 Each Party undertakes not to post on websites or social networking sites and not to publicly display objectionable or derogatory comments about the Services, this Contract, each other or any of its Personnel and to ensure that its Personnel do not do so.

Signing the Contract

16.7 The date of execution is date this Contract is signed. This Contract is properly signed if each Party signs the same copy, or separate identical copies, of Page 1. If this Contract is signed on two separate dates or separate copies are signed, the date of execution is the later of the two dates. Where separate copies are signed the signed copy can be the original document, or a faxed or emailed copy.

No poaching

During the term of this Contract and for a period of 6 months after the End Date neither Part shall, without the other's written consent, deliberately solicit for employment or his eany person who is or has been employed by the other and involved in the delivery of the Services. This does not apply where a person has responded to a legitimate advertiser, and

Clauses that remain in force

The clauses that by their nature should remain in force on expiry or termination of this Contract do so, including clauses 5 (Information management), 8 (Insurance), 10 (Resolving disputes), 11 (Ending this Contract), 12 (Intellectual Property Rights), 13 (Confidential Information), 16 (General) and 17 (Definitions).

Precedence

- 16.10 If there is any conflict or difference between the documents forming his Contract (as stated on Page 1) then the order of precedence is:
 - a. a Variation agreed between the Parties under clause 16.1
 - b. Schedule 1
 - c. any Attachment to Schedule 1
 - d. Schedule 2.

17. Definitions

17.1 When used in this Contract the following terms have the meaning beside them:

Attachment Any surple memary document named in Schedule 1 as an Attachment to this Contract.

Approved Personne Aperson who is engaged by the Supplier to deliver the Services and is named in Schedule 1. The Supplier must use this person in the delivery of the Services and cannot change them without first obtaining the Buyer's written approval.

Business ay A day when most businesses are open for business in New Zealand. It excludes Saturday Sunday, and public holicays. A Business Day starts at 8.30am and ends at 5pm.

Buyer The Buyer is the purchaser of the Services. The Buyer is the Crown, also described as the Sovereign Her Majesty the Queen in right of New Zealand who acts by and through the government agency named as the Buyer on page 1 of this Contract for the purposes of this Contract.

Charges The total amount payable by the Buyer to the Supplier as stated in Schedule 1. The Supplier's Charges include Fees and any Expenses and Daily Allowances stated in Schedule 1. Charges a e-payable on successful delivery of the Services provided a valid tax invoice has been submitted.

Confidential Information Information that:

- a. is by it: nature confidential
- b. marked by either Party as 'confidential', 'in confidence', 'restricted' or 'commercial in confidence'
- c. is provided by either Party or a third party 'in confidence'
- d. either Party knows or ought to know is confidential, or
- e. is of a sensitive nature or commercially sensitive to either Party.

Conflict of Interest A Conflict of Interest arises if a Party or its Personnel's personal or business interests or obligations do or could conflict or be perceived to conflict with its obligations under this Contract. It means that its independence, objectivity or impartiality can be called into question. A Conflict of Interest may be:

- a. actual: where the conflict currently exists
- b. potential: where the conflict is about to happen or could happen, or
- c. perceived: where other people may reasonably think that a person is compromised.

Contract The legal agreement between the Buyer and the Supplier that comprises Page 1 (the front sheet), Schedule 1, this Schedule 2 and any other Schedule, and any Variation and Attachment.

Contract Manager The person named in Schedule 1 as the Contract Manager. Their responsibilities are listed in clause 4.1

Crown (The Crown) The Buyer also described as the Sovereign Her Maje; by the Queen in Light of New Zealand and includes a Minister, a government department and an Office of Parliament, but does not include a Crown entity, or a State enterprise named in School in Loft the State-Dwned Enterprises Act 1986.

Daily Allowance An allowance to cover accommodation, meals and incidentals for the Supplier's Personnel if they are required in order to deliver the Services of to travel overnight away from their normal place of business. The amount of any Daily Allowance must be agreed to in School 1. A Daily Allowance is similar to a per diem.

Daily Fee Rate If the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as a Daily Fee Rate his the fee payable for each day spent in the delivery of Services. A day is a minimum of 8 working hours.

Deliverables A tangible output resulting from the pencery of the Services as stated in Schedule 1. A deliverable may be a document, a piece of equipment, goods, information or data stored by any means including all copies and extracts of the same.

End Date The earlier of the date this Contract is due to end as stated in Schedule 1, the date of termination as set out in a Notice of termination or any other state agreed between the Parties as the date the Contract is to end.

Expenses Any actual and reasonable out of-pocket costs incurred by the Supplier in the delivery of the Services and agreed to in Scl edule 1.

Extraordinary Event An event that is beyond the least hable control of the Party immediately affected by the event. An Extraordinary Event does not include any risk or event that the Party claiming could have prevented or overcome by taking reasonable care. Examples include:

- a. acts of God, lightning s rikes, earthquakes, sunamis, volcanic eruptions, floods, storms, explosions, fires pandemics and any natural disaster
- b. acts of war (whether declared or net), invasion, actions of foreign enemies, military mobilisation, requisition or mbargo
- c. acts of public elemies, ter orisis riots, civil commotion, malicious damage, sabotage, rebellion, in surrection revolution or military usurped power or civil war, or
- d. contamination by radioactivity from nuclear substances or germ warfare or any other such hazardous properties.

Fees The amount payable to the Supplier for the time spent in delivery of the Services calculated on the basis stated in Sci. equil 1, excluding any Expenses and Daily Allowances.

GST The goods and services tax payable in accordance with the New Zealand Goods and Services Tax Act 1985.

Hourly F e Rate If the Supplier's fee rate is expressed as an Hourly Fee Rate this is the Fee pays the for each hour spent delivering the Services.

In ellectual Property Rights All Intellectual Property Rights and interests, including copyright, tracemarks, designs, patents and other proprietary rights, recognised or protected by law.

Milestone A phase or stage in the delivery of Services resulting in a measurable output. Payment of Fees is usually due on the satisfactory delivery of a Milestone.

New Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed after the date of this

Contract and incorporated into the Deliverables.

Notice A formal or legal communication from one Party to the other that meets the requirements of clause 14.

Party The Buyer and the Supplier are each a Party to this Contract, and together are the Parties.

Personnel All individuals engaged by either Party in relation to this Contract or the delivery of Services. Examples include: the owner of the business, its directors, employees, Subcontractors, agents, external consultants, specialists, technical support and co-opted or seconded staff. It includes Approved Personnel.

Pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Rights developed before the date of this Contract. It does not cover later modifications, adaptations or additions.

Records All information and data necessary for the management of this Contract and the delivery of Services. Records include, but are not limited to, reports, invoices, letters, emails notes of reetiles, photographs and other media recordings. Records can be hard copies of point opies stored electronically.

Services All work, tasks and Deliverables, including those stated in Schedule 1, that the Supplier must perform and deliver under this Contract.

Schedule An attachment to this Contract with the title 'Schedule

Start Date The date when this Contract starts as stated in Schedule 1.

Subcontractor A person, business, company or organisation contracted by the Supplier to deliver or perform part of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.

Supplier The person, business, company or organisation named as the Supplier on page 1. It includes its Personnel, successors, and permitted assignees.

Variation A change to any aspect of this Contract that complies with clause 16.1.



